

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**CRIMINAL APPEAL (AGAINST ACQUITTAL) NO. 175 of 2015**

SAURASHTRA CEMENT LTD....Appellant(s)
Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT & 5....Opponent(s)/Respondent(s)

Appearance:

MR NIKUNT K RAVAL, ADVOCATE for the Appellant(s) No. 1
MRS KALPANAK RAVAL, ADVOCATE for the Appellant(s) No. 1
MR ASHISH M DAGLI, ADVOCATE for the Opponent(s)/Respondent(s) No. 3
MR. HARMISH K SHAH, ADVOCATE for the Opponent(s)/Respondent(s) No. 5
PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Opponent(s)/Respondent(s) No. 1
RULE SERVED for the Opponent(s)/Respondent(s) No. 2 , 4
VIRAL K SHAH, ADVOCATE for the Opponent(s)/Respondent(s) No. 6

CORAM: **HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE K.J.THAKER**

Date : 05/03/2015

ORAL ORDER

1. Fresh **NOTICE** / **SUMMONS** be issued on Respondent No.2-Jupiter Cement Industries Limited and Respondent No.4-Rameshbhai Chhabildas Vaira, returnable on **30TH MARCH, 2015**, so that they can appear before this Court and defend their case, as this Court is not inclined to appoint *amicus*

curiae on their behalf.

2. At this stage, Mr. Harmish K. Shah, learned Advocate for Respondent No.5, stated at Bar that Respondent No.2 is, now, ordered to be wound up.

3. In above view of the matter, office to issue **NOTICE** to the Official Liquidator of the company, as well.

4. After the aforesaid order is passed, Mr. Shah submitted that he shall have to verify the aforesaid aspect. Thus, Mr. Shah is making statements in the air.

UMESH

(K.J.THAKER, J)